
9

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT REGULATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2016

10

1. Australian Accounting Standards

General

The Department’s financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2016 have been prepared in 
accordance with Australian Accounting Standards.  The term ‘Australian Accounting Standards’ 
includes Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board 
(AASB).

The Department has adopted any applicable, new and revised Australian Accounting Standards 
from their operative dates.

Early adoption of standards

The Department cannot early adopt an Australian Accounting Standard unless specifically 
permitted by TI 1101 Application of Australian Accounting Standards and Other 
Pronouncements. Partial exemption permitting early adoption of AASB 2015-7 Amendments to 
Australian Accounting Standards – Fair Value Disclosures of Not-for-Profit Public Sector Entities
has been granted. Aside from AASB 2015-7, there has been no early adoption of Australian 
Accounting Standards that have been issued or amended (but not operative) by the Department
for the annual reporting period ended 30 June 2016.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies 

(a) General statement

The Department is a not-for-profit reporting entity that prepares general purpose financial
statements in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, the Framework, Statements of 
Accounting Concepts and other authoritative pronouncements of the AASB as applied by the
Treasurer’s Instructions.  Several of these are modified by the Treasurer’s Instructions to vary 
application, disclosure, format and wording. 

The Financial Management Act 2006 and the Treasurer’s Instructions impose legislative
provisions that govern the preparation of financial statements and take precedence over
Australian Accounting Standards, the Framework, Statements of Accounting Concepts and
other authoritative pronouncements of the AASB.

Where modification is required and has had a material or significant financial effect upon the 
reported results, details of that modification and the resulting financial effect are disclosed in the 
notes to the financial statements.  

(b) Basis of preparation 

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting using the 
historical cost convention, except for land which has been measured at fair value.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements have been 
consistently applied throughout all periods presented unless otherwise stated.

The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars and all values are rounded to the 
nearest thousand dollars ($000).

Note 3 ‘Judgments made by management in applying accounting policies’ discloses judgments
that have been made in the process of applying the Department’s accounting policies resulting 
in the most significant effect on amounts recognised in the financial statements.

Note 4 ‘Key sources of estimation uncertainty’ discloses key assumptions made concerning the 
future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that 
have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities within the next financial year.
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(c) Reporting entity

The reporting entity comprises the Department and bodies included at note 38 ‘Related and 
affiliated bodies’.

Mission

To advise on and implement strategies for a healthy environment, for all Western Australians.

The Department is predominantly funded by fees received for the provision of services to the 
public and supplemented by Parliamentary appropriations. The financial statements 
encompass all funds through which the Department controls resources to carry on its functions. 

Services

The Department introduced a new Outcome Based Management structure for 2015-16 which 
incorporates the following services:

Service 1: Environmental Regulation—by performing environmental regulation functions of 
approvals, compliance and enforcement.

Service 2: Environment Policy—by developing and implementing policies and strategies that 
promote sustainable environmental outcomes.

Service 3: Waste Strategies—by advising on and implementing the State Government’s 
strategies to reduce the environmental impact of waste.

The Department administers income and expenses on behalf of Government which are not 
controlled by, nor integral to the function of the Department. These administered transactions 
are not recognised in the principal financial statements of the Department but schedules are 
prepared using the same basis as the financial statements and are presented at note 42
‘Disclosures of administered income and expenses by service’. 

(d) Contributed equity

AASB Interpretation 1038 Contributions by Owners Made to Wholly-Owned Public Sector 
Entities requires transfers in the nature of equity contributions, other than as a result of a 
restructure of administrative arrangements, to be designated by the Government (the owner) as 
contributions by owners (at the time of, or prior to transfer) before such transfers can be 
recognised as equity contributions.  Capital appropriations have been designated as 
contributions by owners by TI 955 Contributions by Owners made to Wholly Owned Public 
Sector Entities and have been credited directly to Contributed equity.

Transfer of net assets to/from other agencies, other than as a result of a restructure of 
administrative arrangements, are designated as contributions by owners where the transfers are 
non-discretionary and non reciprocal.  

(e) Income

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised and measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable.  
Revenue is recognised for the major business activities as follows:

Provision of services

Revenue is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the transaction.

Interest

Revenue is recognised as the interest accrues.
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Service appropriations

Service Appropriations are recognised as revenues at fair value in the period in which the 
Department gains control of the appropriated funds.  The Department gains control of 
appropriated funds at the time those funds are deposited to the bank account or credited to the 
‘Amounts receivable for services’ (holding account) held at Treasury.  

Net appropriation determination

The Treasurer may make a determination providing for prescribed receipts to be retained for 
services under the control of the Department.  In accordance with the most recent determination 
as quantified in the 2015–16 Budget Statements, the Department retained $96.1 million ($89.4
million in 2015) from the following:

• proceeds from user charges and fees
• Commonwealth specific purpose grants and contributions
• interest revenue
• landfill levy
• other revenue.

Grants, donations, gifts and other non-reciprocal contributions

Revenue is recognised at fair value when the Department obtains control over the assets 
comprising the contributions, usually when cash is received.

Other non-reciprocal contributions that are not contributions by owners are recognised at their 
fair value.  Contributions of services are only recognised when a fair value can be reliably 
determined and the services would be purchased if not donated.

Royalties for Regions funds are recognised as revenue at fair value in the period in which the 
Department obtains control over the funds.  The Department obtains control of the funds at the 
time the funds are deposited into the Department’s bank account.

Gains 

Realised or unrealised gains are usually recognised on a net basis.  These include gains arising 
on the disposal of non-current assets and some revaluations of non-current assets.

(f) Property, plant and equipment 

Capitalisation/expensing of assets

Items of property, plant and equipment costing $5,000 or more are recognised as assets and 
the cost of utilising assets is expensed (depreciated) over their useful lives.  Items of property, 
plant and equipment costing less than $5,000 are immediately expensed direct to the Statement 
of Comprehensive Income (other than where they form part of a group of similar items which are 
significant in total).

Initial recognition and measurement

Property, plant and equipment are initially recognised at cost.

For items of property, plant and equipment acquired at no cost or for nominal cost, the cost is 
their fair value at the date of acquisition.
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Subsequent measurement

Subsequent to initial recognition as an asset, the revaluation model is used for the measurement 
of land and historical cost for all other property, plant and equipment.  Land is carried at fair 
value less accumulated impairment losses.  All other items of property, plant and equipment are 
stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Where market-based evidence is available, the fair value of land is determined on the basis of 
current market buying values determined by reference to recent market transactions.  

In the absence of market-based evidence, fair value of land is determined on the basis of 
existing use.  This normally applies where land use is restricted.  Fair value for restricted use 
land is determined by comparison with market evidence for land with similar approximate utility 
(high restricted land use) or market value of comparable unrestricted land (low restricted land 
use).

Land is independently valued annually by the Western Australian Land Information Authority 
(Valuation Services) and recognised annually to ensure that the carrying amount does not differ 
materially from the asset’s fair value at the end of the reporting period.

The most significant assumptions and judgements in estimating fair value are made in 
assessing whether to apply the existing use basis to assets and in determining estimated useful 
economic life.  Professional judgment by the valuer is required where the evidence does not 
provide a clear distinction between market type assets and existing use assets.

Derecognition

Upon disposal or derecognition of an item of property, plant and equipment, any revaluation
surplus relating to that asset is retained in the asset revaluation surplus.

Asset revaluation surplus

The asset revaluation surplus is used to record increments and decrements on the revaluation
of non-current assets on a class of assets basis.

Depreciation

All non-current assets having a limited useful life are systematically depreciated over their
estimated useful lives in a manner that reflects the consumption of their future economic 
benefits.

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method, using rates which are reviewed
annually.  Estimated useful lives for each class of depreciable asset are:

Information technology assets 3 to 6 years
Environmental assets 2 to 10 years
Office equipment 2 to 10 years
Software (a) 2 ½ years
Plant and equipment 3 to 20 years

(a) Software that is integral to the operation of related hardware.

Land is not depreciated.
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(g) Intangible assets

Capitalisation/expensing of assets

Acquisitions of intangible assets costing $5,000 or more and internally generated intangible 
assets costing $50,000 or more are capitalised. The cost of utilising the assets is expensed 
(amortised) over their useful lives. Costs incurred below these thresholds are immediately 
expensed directly to the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Intangible assets are initially recognised at cost. For assets acquired at no cost or for nominal 
cost, the cost is their fair value at the date of acquisition.

The cost model is applied for subsequent measurement requiring the asset to be carried at cost 
less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

Amortisation for intangible assets with finite useful lives is calculated for the period of the 
expected benefit (estimated useful life which is reviewed annually) on the straight line basis. All 
intangible assets controlled by the Department have a finite useful life and zero residual value. 

The expected useful lives for each class of intangible asset are:
Development costs       3 to 5 years
Computer software (a) 3 to 5 years
Website costs               3 to 5 years

(a) Software that is not integral to the operation of any related hardware.

Development costs

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Development costs incurred for an individual project 
are carried forward when the future economic benefits can reasonably be regarded as assured 
and the total project costs are likely to exceed $50,000. Other development costs are expensed 
as incurred.

Computer software

Software that is an integral part of the related hardware is recognised as property, plant and 
equipment. Software that is not an integral part of the related hardware is recognised as an 
intangible asset. Software costing less than $5,000 is expensed in the year of acquisition.

Website costs

Website costs are charged as expenses when they are incurred unless they relate to the 
acquisition or development of an asset when they may be capitalised and amortised. Generally, 
costs in relation to feasibility studies during the planning phase of a website, and ongoing costs 
of maintenance during the operating phase are expensed. Costs incurred in building or 
enhancing a website that can be reliably measured, are capitalised to the extent that they 
represent probable future economic benefits.

(h) Impairment of assets

Property plant and equipment and intangible assets are tested for any indication of impairment 
at the end of each reporting period.  Where there is an indication of impairment, the recoverable 
amount is estimated. Where the recoverable amount is less than the carrying amount, the 
asset is considered impaired and is written down to the recoverable amount and an impairment 
loss is recognised.  Where an asset measured at cost is written down to recoverable amount, 
an impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.  Where a previously revalued asset is written 
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down to recoverable amount, the loss is recognised as a revaluation decrement in other 
comprehensive income.  As the Department is a not-for-profit entity, unless an asset has been 
identified as a surplus asset, the recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less 
costs to sell and depreciated replacement cost.

The risk of impairment is generally limited to circumstances where an asset’s depreciation is 
materially understated, where the replacement cost is falling or where there is a significant 
change in useful life.  Each relevant class of assets is reviewed annually to verify that the 
accumulated depreciation reflects the level of consumption or expiration of the asset’s future
economic benefits and to evaluate any impairment risk from falling replacement costs.

The recoverable amount of assets identified as surplus assets is the higher of fair value less
costs to sell and the present value of future cash flows expected to be derived from the asset.
Surplus assets carried at fair value have no risk of material impairment where fair value is 
determined by reference to market-based evidence.  Where fair value is determined by 
reference to depreciated replacement cost, surplus assets are at risk of impairment and the
recoverable amount is measured.  Surplus assets at cost are tested for indications of 
impairment at the end of each reporting period.

(i) Non-current assets (or disposal groups) classified as held for sale

Non-current assets (or disposal groups) held for sale are recognised at the lower of  carrying
amount or fair value less costs to sell, and are disclosed separately from other assets in the
Statement of Financial Position.  Assets classified as held for sale are not depreciated or
amortised.

All Crown land holdings are vested in the Department by the Government. The Department of 
Lands (DoL) is the only agency with the power to sell Crown land. The Department transfers the 
Crown land and any attached buildings to DoL when the land becomes available for sale.

(j) Leases

The Department holds operating leases for buildings, office equipment and motor vehicles.  
Lease payments are expensed on a straight-line basis over the lease term as this represents the
pattern of benefits derived from the leased assets.

(k) Financial instruments

In addition to cash, the Department has two categories of financial instrument:

• loans and receivables; and

• financial liabilities measured at amortised cost.

Financial instruments have been disaggregated into the following classes:

• Financial Assets

- cash and cash equivalents

- restricted cash and cash equivalents

- receivables

- amounts receivable for services

• Financial Liabilities

- payables
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Initial recognition and measurement of financial instruments is at fair value which normally 
equates to the transaction cost or the face value.  Subsequent measurement is at amortised
cost using the effective interest method.

The fair value of short-term receivables and payables is the transaction cost or the face value
because there is no interest rate applicable and subsequent measurement is not required as the
effect of discounting is not material.

(l) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents (and restricted 
cash and cash equivalent) assets comprise cash on hand and short-term deposits with original 
maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and 
which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

(m) Accrued salaries 

Accrued salaries (refer to note 25 ‘Payables’) represent the amount due to staff but unpaid at 
the end of the financial year.  Accrued salaries are settled within a fortnight of the financial year
end.  The Department considers the carrying amount of accrued salaries to be equivalent to its  
fair value.  

The accrued salaries suspense account (refer to note 17 ‘Restricted cash and cash equivalents’)
consists of amounts accrued over a period of 10 financial years to largely meet the additional 
cash outflow in each 11th year when 27 pay days occur instead of the normal 26. No interest is 
received on this account.

(n) Amounts receivable for services (holding account)
The Department receives funding on an accrual basis.  The appropriations are paid partly in
cash and partly as an asset (holding account receivable).  The accrued amount receivable is 
accessible on the emergence of the cash funding requirement to cover leave entitlements and 
asset replacement.

(o) Receivables
Receivables are recognised at original invoice amount less an allowance for any uncollectible 
amounts (i.e. impairment).  The collectability of receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis and 
any receivables identified as uncollectible are written-off against the allowance account.  The 
allowance for uncollectible amounts (doubtful debts) is raised when there is objective evidence
that the Department will not be able to collect the debts.  The carrying amount is equivalent to 
fair value as it is due for settlement within 30 days.  

(p) Payables
Payables are recognised at the amount payable when the Department becomes obliged to 
make future payments as a result of a purchase of assets or services.  The carrying amount is 
equivalent to fair value, as settlement is generally within 30 days.  

(q) Provisions

Provisions are liabilities of uncertain timing or amount and are recognised where there is a 
present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event and when the outflow of
resources embodying economic benefits is probable and a reliable estimate can be made of the 
amount of the obligation.  Provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period.

Provisions – employee benefits
All annual leave and long service leave provisions are in respect of employees’ services up to 
the end of the reporting period.
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Annual leave 

Annual leave is not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the reporting 
period and is therefore considered to be ‘other long-term employee benefits’.   The annual leave 
liability is recognised and measured at the present value of amounts expected to be paid when 
the liabilities are settled using the remuneration rate expected to apply at the time of settlement.

When assessing expected future payments consideration is given to expected future wage and 
salary levels including non-salary components such as employer superannuation contributions, 
as well as the experience of employee departures and periods of service. The expected future 
payments are discounted using market yields at the end of the reporting period on national 
government bonds with terms to maturity that match, as closely as possible, the estimated 
future cash outflows.

The provision for annual leave is classified as a current liability as the Department does not 
have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the end 
of the reporting period.

Long service leave

Long service leave is not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the 
reporting period and is therefore recognised and measured at the present value of amounts 
expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled using the remuneration rate expected to 
apply at the time of settlement.

When assessing expected future payments consideration is given to expected future wage and 
salary levels including non-salary components such as employer superannuation contributions, 
as well as the experience of employee departures and periods of service. The expected future 
payments are discounted using market yields at the end of the reporting period on national 
government bonds with terms to maturity that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future 
cash outflows

Unconditional long service leave provisions are classified as current liabilities as the Department
does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months 
after the end of the reporting period.  Pre-conditional and conditional long service leave 
provisions are classified as non-current liabilities because the Department has an unconditional 
right to defer the settlement of the liability until the employee has completed the requisite years 
of service.

Superannuation

The Government Employees Superannuation Board (GESB) and other fund providers 
administer public sector superannuation arrangements in Western Australia in accordance with 
legislative requirements. Eligibility criteria for membership in particular schemes for public sector 
employees vary according to commencement and implementation dates.

Eligible employees contribute to the Pension Scheme, a defined benefit pension scheme closed 
to new members since 1987, or the Gold State Superannuation Scheme (GSS), a defined 
benefit lump sum scheme closed to new members since 1995.

Employees commencing employment prior to 16 April 2007 who were not members of either the
Pension Scheme or the GSS became non-contributory members of the West State 
Superannuation Scheme (WSS).  Employees commencing employment on or after 16 April
2007 became members of the GESB Super Scheme (GESBS).  From 30 March 2012, existing 
members of the WSS or GESBS and new employees became able to choose their preferred 
superannuation fund.  The Department makes concurrent contributions to GESB or other funds 
on behalf of employees in compliance with the Commonwealth Government’s Superannuation 
Guarantee (Administration) Act 1992.  Contributions to these accumulation schemes extinguish 
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the Department’s liability for superannuation charges in respect of employees who are not 
members of the Pension Scheme or GSS.

The GSS is a defined benefit scheme for the purposes of employees and whole-of-government
reporting.  However, it is a defined contribution plan for agency purposes because the
concurrent contributions (defined contributions) made by the Department to GESB extinguishes 
the agency’s obligations to the related superannuation liability.

The Department has no liabilities under the Pension Scheme or the GSS.  The liabilities for the 
unfunded Pension Scheme and the unfunded GSS transfer benefits attributable to members 
who transferred from the Pension Scheme, are assumed by the Treasurer.  All other GSS
obligations are funded by concurrent contributions made by the Department to GESB.  

GESB makes all benefit payments in respect of the Pension Scheme and GSS, and is recouped 
from the Treasurer for the employer’s share. 

Provisions – other

Employment on-costs

Employment on-costs, including workers’ compensation insurance, are not employee benefits 
and are recognised separately as liabilities and expenses when the employment to which they
relate has occurred.  Employment on-costs are included as part of ‘Other expenses’ and are not
included as part of the Department’s ‘Employee benefits expense’.  The related liability is 
included in ‘Employment on-costs provision’.  

(r) Superannuation expense

The superannuation expense is recognised in the profit or loss of the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income and comprises employer contributions paid to the GSS (concurrent 
contributions), the WSS, the GESBS, or other superannuation funds. The employer contribution 
paid to GESB in respect of the GSS is paid back into the Consolidated Account by GESB.

(s) Assets and services received free of charge or for nominal cost

Assets or services received free of charge or for nominal cost that the Department would 
otherwise purchase if not donated, are recognised as income at the fair value of the assets or 
services where they can be reliably measured. A corresponding expense is recognised for 
services received. Receipts of assets are recognised in the Statement of Financial Position.

Assets or services received from other State Government agencies are separately disclosed 
under Income from State Government in the Statement of Comprehensive Income

(t) Comparative figures

Comparative figures are, where appropriate, reclassified to be comparable with the figures 
presented in the current financial year.  

3. Judgments made by management in applying accounting policies

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments about the
application of accounting policies that have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in the
financial statements.  The Department evaluates these judgments regularly.

Operating lease commitments

The Department has entered into a number of leases for buildings for branch office
accommodation.  Some of these leases relate to buildings of a temporary nature and it has
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been determined that the lessor retains substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to 
ownership.  Accordingly, these leases have been classified as operating leases. 

4. Key sources of estimation uncertainty 

Key estimates and assumptions concerning the future are based on historical experience and 
various other factors that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying 
amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

Long Service Leave

Several estimations and assumptions used in calculating the Department’s long service leave
provision include expected future salary rates, discount rates, employee retention rates and 
expected future payments. Changes in these estimations and assumptions may impact on the 
carrying amount of the long service leave provision.

5. Disclosure of changes in accounting policy and estimates              

Initial application of an Australian Accounting Standard

The Department has applied the following Australian Accounting Standards 
effective, or adopted for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 July 2015
that impacted on the Department.

AASB 2013-9 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Conceptual 
Framework, Materiality and Financial Instruments

Part C of this Standard defers the application of AASB 9 to 1 
January 2017. The application date of AASB 9 was 
subsequently deferred to 1 January 2018 by AASB 2014-1. The 
Department has not yet determined the application or the 
potential impact of AASB 9.

AASB 2014-8 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising
from AASB 9 (December 2014) – Application of AASB 9 
(December 2009) and AASB 9 (December 2010) 
[AASB 9 (2009 & 2010)]

This Standard makes amendments to AASB 9 Financial 
Instruments (December 2009) and AASB 9 Financial 
Instruments (December 2010), arising from the issuance of 
AASB 9 Financial Instruments in December 2014. The 
Department has not yet determined the application or the 
potential impact of AASB 9.

AASB 2015-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from 
the Withdrawal of AASB 1031 Materiality

This Standard completes the withdrawal of references to AASB 
1031 in all Australian Accounting Standards and 
Interpretations, allowing that Standard to effectively be 
withdrawn. There is no financial impact.
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Future impact of Australian Accounting Standards not yet operative

The Department cannot early adopt an Australian Accounting Standard unless 
specifically permitted by TI 1101 Application of Australian Accounting Standards 
and Other Pronouncements or by an exemption from TI 1101. By virtue of a limited 
exemption, the Department has early adopted AASB 2015-7 Amendments to 
Australian Accounting Standards - Fair Value Disclosures of Not-for-Profit Public 
Sector Entities. Where applicable, the Department plans to apply the following 
Australian Accounting Standards from their application date.

Operative for 
reporting 
periods 

beginning 
on/after

AASB 9 Financial Instruments

This Standard supersedes AASB 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition 
and Measurement, introducing a number of changes to accounting 
treatments.

The mandatory application date of this Standard is currently 1 January 
2018 after being amended by AASB 2012-6, AASB 2013-9 and AASB 
2014-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards.  The 
Department has not yet determined the application or the potential 
impact of the Standard.

1 Jan 2018

AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

This Standard establishes the principles that the Department shall apply 
to report useful information to users of financial statements about the 
nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising 
from a contract with a customer. The Department has not yet determined 
the application or the potential impact of the Standard.

1 Jan 2018

AASB 16 Leases                                                        

This Standard introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires 
a lessee to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of 
more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. The 
Department has not yet determined the application or the potential 
impact of the Standard.

1 Jan 2019

AASB 1057              Application of Australian Accounting Standards 

This Standard lists the application paragraphs for each other Standard 
(and Interpretation), grouped where they are the same. There is no 
financial impact.

1 Jan 2016
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Operative for 
reporting 
periods 

beginning 
on/after

AASB 2010-7 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from       
AASB 9 (December 2010) [AASB 1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 101, 102, 108, 112, 118, 
120, 121, 127, 128, 131, 132, 136, 137, 139, 1023 & 1038 and Int 2, 5, 
10, 12,19 & 127]

This Standard makes consequential amendments to other Australian 
Accounting Standards and Interpretations as a result of issuing AASB 9 in 
December 2010.

The mandatory application date of this Standard has been amended by 
AASB 2012-6 and AASB 2014-1 to 1 January 2018. The Department has 
not yet determined the application or the potential impact of the Standard.

1 Jan 2018

AASB 2014-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards

Part E of this Standard makes amendments to AASB 9 and consequential 
amendments to other Standards. It has not yet been assessed by the 
Authority to determine the application or potential impact of the Standard.

1 Jan 2018

AASB 2014-3         Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Accounting for 
Acquisitions of interests in Joint Operations [AASB 1 & 11]

The Department establishes Joint Operations in pursuit of its objectives 
and does not routinely acquire interests in Joint Operations. Therefore, 
there is no financial impact on application of the Standard.

1 Jan 2016

AASB 2014-4         Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Clarification of 
Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation [AASB 116 & 138]

The adoption of this Standard has no financial impact for the Department
as depreciation and amortisation is not determined by reference to 
revenue generation, but by reference to consumption of future economic 
benefits.

1 Jan 2016

AASB 2014-5         Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from       
AASB15  

This Standard gives effect to the consequential amendments to 
Australian Accounting Standards (including Interpretations) arising from 
the issuance of AASB 15. The mandatory application date of this 
Standard has been amended by AASB 2015-8 to 1 January 2018. The 
Department has not yet determined the application or the potential impact 
of the Standard.

1 Jan 2018
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Operative for 
reporting 
periods 

beginning 
on/after

AASB 2014-7         Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from      
AASB 9 (December 2014)

This Standard gives effect to the consequential amendments to 
Australian Accounting Standards (including Interpretations) arising from 
the issuance of AASB 9 (December 2014). The Department has not yet 
determined the application or the potential impact of the Standard.

1 Jan 2018

AASB 2014-9         Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Equity Method in 
Separate Financial Statements [AASB 1, 127 & 128]

This Standard amends AASB 127, and consequentially amends AASB 1 
and AASB 128, to allow entities to use the equity method of accounting 
for investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates in their 
separate financial statements. The Department has not yet determined 
the application or the potential impact of the Standard.

1 Jan 2016

AASB 2014-10       Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Sale or    
Contribution of Assets  between an Investor and its Associate or Joint 
Venture [AASB 10 & 128]

This Standard amends AASB 10 and AASB 128 to address an 
inconsistency between the requirements in AASB 10 and those in AASB 
128 (August 2011), in dealing with the sale or contribution of assets 
between an investor and its associate or joint venture. The Department 
has not yet determined the application or the potential impact of the 
Standard.

1 Jan 2016

AASB 2015-1         Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Annual      
Improvements to Australian  Accounting Standards 2012–2014 Cycle 
[AASB 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 11, 110, 119, 121, 133, 134, 137 & 140]

These amendments arise from the issuance of International Financial 
Reporting Standard Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2012–2014 Cycle in 
September 2014, and editorial corrections. The Department has 
determined that the application of the Standard has no financial impact.

1 Jan 2016

AASB 2015-2         Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Disclosure       
Initiative: Amendments to AASB 101[AASB 7, 101, 134 & 1049]

This Standard amends AASB 101 to provide clarification regarding the 
disclosure requirements in AASB 101. Specifically, the Standard 
proposes narrow-focus amendments to address some of the concerns 
expressed about existing presentation and disclosure requirements and 
to ensure entities are able to use judgement when applying a Standard in 
determining what information to disclose in their financial statements. 
There is no financial impact.

1 Jan 2016
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Operative for 
reporting 
periods 

beginning 
on/after

AASB 2015-6         Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Extending Related    
Party Disclosures to Not-for-Profit Public Sector Entities
[AASB 10, 124 & 1049]

The amendments extend the scope of AASB 124 to include application by 
not-for-profit public sector entities. Implementation guidance is included to 
assist application of the Standard by not-for-profit public sector entities. 
There is no financial impact.

1 Jul 2016

AASB 2015-8         Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Effective Date of 
AASB 15

This Standard amends the mandatory effective date (application date) of 
AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers so that AASB 15 is 
required to be applied for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2018 instead of 1 January 2017. The Department has not yet 
determined the application or the potential impact of AASB 15.

1 Jan 2017

AASB 2015-10       Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Effective Date of 
Amendments to AASB 10 & 128

This Standard defers the mandatory effective date (application date) of 
amendments to AASB 10 & 128 that were originally made in AASB 2014-
10 so that the amendments are required to be applied for annual 
reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 instead of 1 
January 2016. The Department has not yet determined the application or 
the potential impact of AASB 2014-10.

1 Jan 2016

AASB 2016-2         Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Disclosure Initiative: 
Amendments to AASB 107

This Standard amends AASB 107 Statement of Cash Flows (August 
2015) to require disclosures that enable users of financial statements to 
evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities, including 
both changes arising from cash flows and non-cash changes. There is no 
financial impact.

1 Jan 2017

AASB 2016-3         Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Clarifications to 
AASB 15

This Standard clarifies identifying performance obligations, principal 
versus agent considerations, timing of recognising revenue from granting 
a licence, and, provides further transitional provisions to AASB 15. The 
Department has not yet determined the application or the potential 
impact.

1 Jan 2018
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Operative for 
reporting 
periods 

beginning 
on/after

AASB 2016-4         Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Recoverable Amount 
of Non-Cash-Generating Specialised Assets of Not-for-Profit Entities

This Standard clarifies that the recoverable amount of primarily non-cash-
generating assets of not-for-profit entities, which are typically specialised 
in nature and held for continuing use of their service capacity, is expected 
to be materially the same as fair value determined under AASB 13 Fair 
Value Measurement. The Department has not yet determined the 
application or the potential impact.

1 Jan 2017
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2016 2015
$000 $000

6 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE
Wages and salaries 29,175 28,525
Superannuation - defined contribution plans (b) 2,964 3,832

32,139 32,357

(a)

(b)

The employment on-costs liability is included at note 26 'Provisions'.

7 SUPPLIES AND SERVICES
Consultants and contractors 7,343 6,853
Travel 354 406
Materials 437 699
Communications 269 235
Payroll tax 2,037 1,822
Other 1,109 1,214

11,549 11,229

8 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION EXPENSE
Depreciation
Information technology assets 5 6
Environmental assets 276 251
Office equipment 5 6
Plant and equipment 91 94
Total depreciation 377 357

Amortisation
Computer software 864 329
Total amortisation 864 329
Total depreciation and amortisation 1,241 686

9 ACCOMMODATION EXPENSES
Lease rentals 4,702 4,626
Power 192 237

4,894 4,863

10 GRANTS AND SUBSIDIES
Contaminated Sites Management Account (CSMA) Grants to State Agencies 11 2,438
Low Emissions Energy Development Fund 568 1,823
WA Local Government Regional Funding Program 1,160 282
Waste Avoidance and Resource Recovery Account (WARR) 11,755 8,145
Other 125 112

13,619 12,800

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT REGULATION

Defined contribution plans include WSS, GSS, GESB and other eligible funds.

Employment on-costs such as workers' compensation insurance are included at note
11 'Other expenses'.

Includes the value of the fringe benefit to the employee plus the fringe benefits
tax component, leave entitlements including superannuation contribution
component.

(a)

26
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2016 2015
$000 $000

11 OTHER EXPENSES
Vehicle and other leases 667 667
Audit fees 95 97
Employment on-costs (a) 105 112
Other 60 -

927 876

(a) Includes workers' compensation insurance and other employment on-costs.

12 USER CHARGES AND FEES
Industry licences 17,792 18,987
Controlled waste 4,071 4,060
Clearing permits 57 54
Other charges and fees 246 208

22,166 23,309

13 COMMONWEALTH GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS
National Pollution Inventory 83 83

14 LANDFILL LEVY
Landfill levy 68,046 59,403

15 OTHER REVENUE
Environmental offset revenue 2,014 3,840
Other State and private grants and cost recoupments 2,283 1,305

4,297 5,145

16 INCOME FROM STATE GOVERNMENT
Appropriation received during the period:
Service appropriation (a) 2,807 2,734

2,807 2,734

Services received free of charge from other State government agencies during the period

Department of Finance 28 53
State Solicitor's Office 728 727
Landgate 34 60
Keep Australia Beautiful Council (WA) Inc (KABC) 97 121
Department of Agriculture 1 -

888 961

Royalties for Region Fund:
District Allowance 62 84

62 84
3,757 3,779

(a)

Determined on the basis of the following estimates provided by agencies:

The WARR Account was established in 2008 under section 79 of the Waste Avoidance and 
Resource Recovery Act 2007 (WARR Act).  The WARR Account holds revenue allocated from the 
levy to fund programs and waste management.

Service appropriations fund the net cost of services delivered. Appropriation revenue comprises
a cash component and a receivable (asset). The receivable (holding account) comprises the
budgeted depreciation expense for the year and any agreed increase in leave liabilities during
the year.
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2016 2015
$000 $000

17 RESTRICTED CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Current
WARR Account 30,398 20,628
CSMA 1,772 1,326
Specific Purpose Accounts (a) 17,971 14,938
Accrued salaries suspense account (b) - 1,074

50,141 37,966

(a)

(b)

18 RECEIVABLES
Current
Receivables 979 722
Allowance for impairment of receivables (5) -
Accrued revenue 16,545 17,506
GST receivable 524 650

18,043 18,878

Reconciliation of changes in the allowance for impairment of receivables:
Balance at start of period - 41
Doubtful debts expense 5 -
Write back of allowance for impairment of receivables - (41)
Balance at end of period 5 -

19 OTHER ASSETS
Current
Prepayments 459 465

20 AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE FOR SERVICES (HOLDING ACCOUNT)
Non-current 1,299 866

Represents the non-cash component of service appropriations. It is restricted in that it can only be 
used for asset replacement or payment of leave liability.

These include industry grants, contributions and donations under contract or 
agreement for the benefit of environmental regulation and sustainability projects.

Funds held in suspense account is only to be used for the purpose of meeting the 
27th pay in a financial year that occurs every 11th year.

The Department does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements as security for 
receivables.
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT REGULATION

2016 2015
$000 $000

21 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Land
At fair value (a) 1,490 1,490
Accumulated impairment losses - -

1,490 1,490

Information technology assets
At cost 28 28
Accumulated depreciation (20) (15)
Accumulated impairment losses - -

8 13

Environmental assets
At cost 1,669 1,415
Accumulated depreciation (783) (507)
Accumulated impairment losses - -

886 908

Office equipment
At cost 26 26
Accumulated depreciation (17) (12)
Accumulated impairment losses - -

9 14

Plant and equipment
At cost 517 507
Accumulated depreciation (276) (185)
Accumulated impairment losses - -

241 322
2,634 2,747

(a) Land was revalued as at 1 July 2015 by the Western Australian Land Information Authority 
(Valuation Services). The valuations were performed during the year ended 30 June 2016 and 
recognised at 30 June 2016. In undertaking the revaluation, fair value was determined by 
reference to market values for land: $1,490,000 (2015 : $1,490,000).
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Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment

Land

Information 
technology 

assets
Environmental 

assets
Office 

equipment
Plant and 

equipment Total
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2016
Carrying amount at start of period 1,490 13 908 14 322 2,747
Additions - - 254 - - 254
Revaluation increments/(decrements) - - - - - -
Disposals - - - - - -
Transfers - - - - 10 10
Depreciation - (5) (276) (5) (91) (377)
Carrying amount at end of period 1,490 8 886 9 241 2,634

2015
Carrying amount at start of period 1,620 19 889 20 407 2,955
Additions - - 230 - 9 239
Revaluation increments/(decrements) (130) - - - - (130)
Disposals - - (7) - - (7)
Transfers - - 47 - - 47
Depreciation - (6) (251) (6) (94) (357)
Carrying amount at end of period 1,490 13 908 14 322 2,747

Information on fair value measurements is provided in Note 22.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT REGULATION

Reconciliations of the carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment at the beginning and end of the reporting period are set out 
in the table below.
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22 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Assets measured at fair value:
2016

Fair Value
At end of 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 period
$000 $000 $000 $000

Land (Note 21) - 1,490 -  1,490
-  1,490 -  1,490

Assets measured at fair value:
2015

Fair Value
At end of 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 period
$000 $000 $000 $000

Land (Note 21) - 1,490 -  1,490
-  1,490 -  1,490

2016 2015
$000 $000

23 INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Computer software
At cost 2,215 2,149
Accumulated amortisation (1,205) (340)
Accumulated impairment losses -  -  

1,010 1,809

Intangible work in progress
In progress costs 36 80

1,046 1,889
Reconciliations
Computer software
Carrying amount at start of period 1,809 564
Additions 65 1,574
Amortisation expense (864) (329)
Carrying amount at end of period 1,010 1,809

Intangible work in progress
Carrying amount at start of period 80 1,032
Additions 9 80
Work in progress written off (53) -  
Capitalisation - computer software -  (1,032)
Carrying amount at end of period 36 80

24 IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS

The Department held no goodwill or intangible assets with an indefinite useful life during the reporting period. 

All surplus assets at 30 June 2016 have either been classified as assets held for sale or written-off.

Valuation techniques to derive Level 2 fair values
Level 2 fair values of Land are derived using the market approach. Market evidence of sales prices of
comparable land in close proximity is used to determine price per square metre.

There were no indications of impairment to property, plant and equipment or intangible assets at 30
June 2016.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT REGULATION

There were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 or 3 during the current and previous periods.
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2016 2015
$000 $000

25 PAYABLES
Current
Trade payables 11 -  
Accrued expenses 858 1,695
Accrued salaries -  1,097

869 2,792

26 PROVISIONS
Current
Employee benefits provision
Annual leave (a) 1,917 2,018
Long service leave (b) 4,467 2,731
Deferred salary scheme (c) 29 30

6,413 4,779
Other provisions
Employment on-costs (d) 76 59

6,489 4,838

Non-current
Employee benefits provision
Long service leave (b) 2,065 2,764

Other provisions
Employment on-costs (d) 24 35

2,089 2,799

(a)

Within 12 months of the end of the reporting period 1,479 2,018
More than 12 months after the end of the reporting period 438 -  

1,917 2,018

(b)

Within 12 months of the end of the reporting period 1,855 2,732
More than 12 months after the end of the reporting period 4,677 2,764

6,532 5,496

(c)

Within 12 months of the end of the reporting period -  -  
More than 12 months after the end of the reporting period 29 30

29 30

Deferred salary scheme liabilities have been classified as current where there is no unconditional 
right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period. Actual 
settlement of the liabilities is expected to occur as follows:

Annual leave liabilities have been classified as current as there is no unconditional right to defer 
settlement for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period. Assessments indicate that 
actual settlement of the liabilities is expected to occur as follows:

Long service leave liabilities have been classified as current where there is no unconditional right 
to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period. Assessments 
indicate that actual settlement of the liabilities is expected to occur as follows:
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2016 2015
$000 $000

(d)

Movements in other provisions

Employment on-cost provision
Carrying amount at start of period 93 87
Additional provisions recognised 112 118
Payments/other sacrifices of economic benefits (105) (112)
Carrying amount at end of period 100 93

27 OTHER LIABILITIES
Current
Unearned revenue - Industry regulation licences 1,206 606
Unearned revenue - Lease cost recoupment 182 -  

1,388 606

28 EQUITY

Contributed equity
Balance at start of period 11,362 25,422

Contributions by owners
Capital appropriation 875 865

Other contributions by owners
Transfer of net assets from DEC -  875

Distributions to owners
Cash transferred to Government (28,250) (15,800)
Total distributions to owners (28,250) (15,800)

(16,013) 11,362
Transfer of debit balance in Contributed Equity to Accumulated Surpluses 16,013 -  
Balance at end of period -  11,362

Reserves
Asset revaluation reserve
Balance at start of period (60) 70
Net revaluation increments/(decrements)
Land -  (130)
Prior year net revaluation decrement expensed off 60 -  
Balance at end of period -  (60)

Accumulated surplus
Balance at start of period 44,475 14,143
Result for the period 35,532 30,332
Transfer of debit balance to Accumulated Surpluses (a) (16,013) -  
Balance at end of period 63,994 44,475
Total equity at end of period 63,994 55,777

(a)

The associated expense, apart from the unwinding of discount (finance cost)  is disclosed in note 
11 'Other expenses'.

The Western Australian Government holds the equity interest in the Department on behalf of the
community. Equity represents the residual interest in the net assets of the Department. The asset
revaluation surplus represents that portion of equity resulting from the revaluation of non-current
assets.

In accordance with the requirements of TI955, if there exists a net debit balance in Contributed 
Equity after distributions to owners and contributions by owners during the year, this balance is 
required to be transferred to Accumulated Surpluses.

Movements in each class of provisions during the period, other than employee benefits, are set out 
below.

The settlement of annual and long service leave liabilities gives rise to the payment of employment 
on-costs including workers' compensation insurance. The provision is the present value of 
expected future payments.
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2016 2015
$000 $000

29 NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Reconciliation of cash

Cash and cash equivalents 1,207 4,001

50,141 37,966
51,348 41,967

Reconciliation of net income to net cash flows provided by operating activities
Net income 31,775 26,553

Non-cash items:

1,241 686
Services received free of charge (note 16 Income from State Government) 888 961
Prior year net revaluation decrement expensed off 60 -  
Assets not previously recognised (10) (47)
Loss on disposal of non-current assets -  4

(Increase)/decrease in assets:
Current receivables (a) 708 (5,197)
Other current assets 6 (84)

Increase/(decrease) in liabilities:
Current payables (a) (1,102) (1,605)
Current provisions 1,651 198
Non-current provisions (710) (128)

Net GST payments (b) 165 (166)
Change in GST in receivables/payables (c) (38) (23)
Net cash provided by operating activities 34,634 21,152

(a)

(b) This is the net GST paid/received, i.e. Cash transactions.

(c) This reverses out the GST in receivables and payables.

Note that the Australian Taxation office (ATO) receivable/payable in respect of GST 
and the receivable/payable in respect of the sale/purchase of non-current assets 
are not included in these items as they do not form part of the reconciling items.

Restricted cash and cash equivalents (see note 17 'Restricted 
cash and cash equivalents')

Depreciation and amortisation expense (note 8 Depreciation and 
amortisation expense)

Cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the Statement of Cash Flows is
reconciled to the related items in the Statement of Financial Position as follows:
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2016 2015
$000 $000

30 SERVICES PROVIDED FREE OF CHARGE

KABC - accommodation and administrative support services 251 245

31 COMMITMENTS
Non-cancellable operating lease commitments

Within 1 year 3,612 3,514
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 6,825 9,811
Later than 5 years -  -  

10,437 13,325

The commitments are inclusive of GST.

During the period the following services were provided to other agencies free of 
charge for functions outside the normal operations of the Department:

The Department's fleet leases account for $467k of the non-cancellable operating lease commitments
for 2016. The lease term varies depending on the vehicle. The lease payments are fixed for the term of
the lease and are payable monthly. There is no option to renew the lease at the end of the lease term.
The Department leases its motor vehicle fleet and certain office premises. The lease expenditure is
expensed as it is incurred. Motor vehicle leasing arrangements are under the terms of the State Fleet
Funding Facility Contract administered by State Fleet - State Supply Commission.

Commitments for minimum lease payments are payable as follows:

The Department has entered into four property leases which are non-cancellable and rents are payable
monthly in advance. The leases have terms ranging from within one to five years, some with options to
renew at the end of the lease. The Department's accommodation leases account for $9,970k of the
non-cancellable operating lease commitments for 2016. Contingent rent provisions within a lease
agreement require that the minimum lease payments shall be increased by the lower of CPI or 4% per
annum.
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32 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS
Contingent liabilities

The following contingent liabilities are additional to the liabilities included in the financial statements:

Contingent assets

The following contingent assets are additional to the assets included in the financial statements:

33 EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

34 EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

5% and $1.25 million for the Statements of Comprehensive Income and Cash Flows; and
5% and $968k for the Statement of Financial Position.

actual results for 2016 and 2015 are shown below. Narratives are provided for selected major
variances, which are generally greater than:

Decommissioning and remediation of the Brookdale Liquid Waste Treatment Facility Contaminated
Site - $7.9 million. Potential liability contingent upon the future intended use of the site - discussions
intended to limit the extent of possible liability are taking place.

Costs potentially payable in relation to Supreme Court action involving Eclipse Resources Pty Ltd -
$0.1 million. 

Benefit potentially receivable in relation to Supreme Court action involving Eclipse Resources Pty Ltd - 
$0.10 million.

Alcoa Australia Ltd and Charles Hull Contracting Co. Pty. Ltd claim for unauthorised discharges -$60k.
Environmental Protection Act 1986 and Environmental Protection (Unauthorised Discharges)
Regulations 1987.

No events have occurred after the end of the reporting period which would materially impact on the 
financial statements.

All variances between estimates (original budget) and actual results for 2016, and between the 
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Variance Variance 
between between actual

Variance Estimate Actual Actual estimate and results for 2016
Note 2016 2016 2015 actual and 2015
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Statement of Comprehensive Income
(Controlled Operations)
Expenses
Employee benefits expense (a) 1 36,398 32,139 32,357 (4,259) (218)
Supplies and services (a) 12,800 11,549 11,229 (1,251) 320
Depreciation and amortisation expense 433 1,241 686 808 555
Accommodation expenses 4,900 4,894 4,863 (6) 31
Grants and subsidies 2 24,122 13,619 12,800 (10,503) 819
Other expenses (a) 730 927 876 197 51
Loss on disposal of non-current assets - - 4 - (4)
Total cost of services 79,383 64,369 62,815 (15,014) 1,554

Income
Revenue
User charges and fees 3 25,420 22,166 23,309 (3,254) (1,143)
Commonwealth grants and contributions 83 83 83 - -
Interest revenue 750 1,552 1,428 802 124
Landfill levy 4,A 104,000 68,046 59,403 (35,954) 8,643
Other revenue 4,025 4,297 5,145 272 (848)
Total revenue 134,278 96,144 89,368 (38,134) 6,776

Total income other than income from State Government 134,278 96,144 89,368 (38,134) 6,776
NET INCOME 54,895 31,775 26,553 (23,120) 5,222

Income from State Government
Service appropriation 2,807 2,807 2,734 - 73
Services received free of charge 130 888 961 758 (73)
Royalties for Regions Fund 52 62 84 10 (22)
Total income from State Government 2,989 3,757 3,779 768 (22)
SURPLUS FOR THE PERIOD 57,884 35,532 30,332 (22,352) 5,200

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Items not reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 
Changes in asset revaluation surplus - 60 (130) 60 190
Total other comprehensive income - 60 (130) 60 190
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 57,884 35,592 30,202 (22,292) 5,390

(a) Budgeted items within the above Estimated Total Cost of Services differ from
the published Budget Paper estimates, to better align some line item Estimates with
the way reporting of 2016 Actuals is made in these financial statements.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT REGULATION
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Major Estimate and Actual (2016) Variance Narratives

2) Grants and subsidies under budget by $10.5 million (43.5%) due
mainly to a) WARR account - program delays ($4.5 million) and lower
than expected uptake of the Better Bins Kerbside Collection ($4 million)
and b) LEED program Green Rock project was unable to obtain
matching funding and withdrew ($2 million).

4) Landfill levy revenue under budget by $36.0 million (34.6%) due
mainly to the impacts of state wide lower economic activity,
accompanied by a significant reduction in landfilling of construction and
demolition waste. As well, significant unexpected stockpiling of
processed and unprocessed material has occurred in response to
landfill levy increases, lowering actual collections as against the budget.
An 87.1% reduction in the amount of inert waste, and 6.9% reduction in
the amount putrescible waste landfilled was observed over that
budgeted in 2015-16.

Major Actual (2016) and Comparative (2015) Variance Narratives

A) Landfill levy increased by $8.6 million (14.5%) due mainly to the
impacts of significant increases to the Landfill levy rates effective 1
January 2015, giving a partial increase effect in 2014-15 and a full year
effect in 2015-16.

1) Employee benefits expense under budget by $4.3 million (11.7%) due
mainly to a) vacancies during the year - a Government imposed
recruitment freeze contributed to an average 35 vacant positions
throughout the year, against 340 budgeted FTEs, b) increased
recoupment of salaries contribution regarding WARR grant programs -
approx. increase $2 million.

3) User charges and fees revenue under budget by $3.3 million (12.8%)
due mainly to the impacts of state wide lower economic activity with
reduced expected collections because of a decreased volume of
industry works approvals and controlled waste tracking fees as well as
lower industry licence collections.
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT REGULATION

Variance Variance 
between between actual

Variance Estimate Actual Actual estimate and results for 2016
Note 2016 2016 2015 actual and 2015
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Statement of Financial position
(Controlled Operations)
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 9,351 1,207 4,001 (8,144) (2,794)
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 18,206 50,141 37,966 31,935 12,175
Receivables 1,845 18,043 18,878 16,198 (835)
Other current assets 5 12,028 459 465 (11,569) (6)
Total Current Assets 41,430 69,850 61,310 28,420 8,540

Non-current Assets
Amounts receivable for services 1,299 1,299 866 - 433
Property, plant and equipment 6 3,829 2,634 2,747 (1,195) (113)
Intangible assets 564 1,046 1,889 482 (843)
Restricted cash 255 - - (255) -
Other 1,032 - - (1,032) -
Total Non-current Assets 6,979 4,979 5,502 (2,000) (523)
TOTAL ASSETS 48,409 74,829 66,812 26,420 8,017

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Payables B 1,318 869 2,792 (449) (1,923)
Provisions 7,C 4,638 6,489 4,838 1,851 1,651
Other current liabilities 8 3,646 1,388 606 (2,258) 782
Total Current Liabilities 9,602 8,746 8,236 (856) 510

Non-current Liabilities
Provisions 2,927 2,089 2,799 (838) (710)
Total Non-current Liabilities 2,927 2,089 2,799 (838) (710)
TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,529 10,835 11,035 (1,694) (200)

NET ASSETS 35,880 63,994 55,777 28,114 8,217

EQUITY
Contributed equity (55,505) - 11,362 55,505 (11,362)
Reserves 70 - (60) (70) 60
Accumulated surplus 91,315 63,994 44,475 (27,321) 19,519
TOTAL EQUITY 35,880 63,994 55,777 28,114 8,217

45ANNUAL REPORT 2015–16 DER.WA.GOV.AU

http://www.der.wa.gov.au


39

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2016

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT REGULATION

Major Estimate and Actual (2016) Variance Narratives

Major Actual (2016) and Comparative (2015) Variance Narratives

5) Other current assets are under budget by $11.6 million (96.2%) due
mainly to the budget including the year end receivable re Landfill levy,
whereas the related actual amount is reported against the line
receivables.

6) Property, plant and equipment is under budget by $1.2 million
(31.2%) due mainly to underspends in the current and prior year
(approx. $0.6 million in each year) in the area of environmental assets
with capitalisation expected to increase once the agency's Strategic
Asset Management Framework is endorsed.  

7) Current provisions are over budget by $1.9 million (39.9%) due
mainly to altered calculation assumptions regarding long service leave -
refer to Note C) below.

8) Other current liabilities under budget by $2.3 million (61.9%) due
mainly to significantly lower actual accrued expenses and a zero
accrued salaries liability against a $1.1 million budgeted liability.     

B) Current payables decreased by $1.9 million (68.9%) due mainly to a
reduction in accrued salaries $1.1 million and a reduction in WARR
grants and subsidies payables $0.5 million. 

C) Current provisions increased by $1.7 million (34.1%) mainly as a
result of the long service leave provision calculation being actuarial
based with different assumptions to the shorthand method previously
used.

46ANNUAL REPORT 2015–16 DER.WA.GOV.AU

http://www.der.wa.gov.au


40

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2016

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT REGULATION

Variance Variance 
between between actual

Variance Estimate Actual Actual estimate and results for 2016
Note 2016 2016 2015 actual and 2015
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Statement of Cash Flows
(Controlled Operations)
CASH FLOWS FROM STATE GOVERNMENT
Service appropriation 2,374 2,374 2,301 - 73
Royalties for Regions Fund 52 62 84 10 (22)
Capital appropriations 875 875 865 - 10
Distributions to owners 9,D (62,184) (28,250) (15,800) 33,934 (12,450)
Net cash provided to State Government (58,883) (24,939) (12,550) 33,944 (12,389)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Payments
Employee benefits (a) 10 (36,398) (32,546) (31,921) 3,852 (625)
Supplies and services (a) 11,E (12,636) (10,946) (12,554) 1,690 1,608
Accommodation (4,900) (4,929) (4,957) (29) 28
Grants and subsidies 12,F (24,122) (13,770) (12,305) 10,352 (1,465)
GST payments on purchases 13 (4,000) (2,202) (2,443) 1,798 241
Other payments (a) (764) (892) (852) (128) (40)

Receipts
User charges and fees 14 25,420 22,877 23,638 (2,543) (761)
Commonwealth grants and contributions 83 83 83 - -
Interest received 750 1,412 1,072 662 340
Landfill levy 15,G 104,000 68,987 53,082 (35,013) 15,905
GST receipts on sales 300 164 200 (136) (36)
GST receipts from taxation authority 16 3,700 2,134 2,177 (1,566) (43)
Other receipts H 4,025 4,262 5,932 237 (1,670)
Net cash provided by operating activities 55,458 34,634 21,152 (20,824) 13,482

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments
Purchase of non-current assets (875) (314) (821) 561 507
Receipts
Proceeds from the sale of non-current assets - - 3 - (3)
Net cash used in investing activities (875) (314) (818) 561 504

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (4,300) 9,381 7,784 13,681 1,597
Cash and cash equivalents transferred from DEC - - 875 - (875)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 32,112 41,967 33,308 9,855 8,659
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 27,812 51,348 41,967 23,536 9,381
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT REGULATION

Major Estimate and Actual (2016) Variance Narratives

Major Actual (2016) and Comparative (2015) Variance Narratives

(a) Budgeted items within the above Payments differ from the published Budget
Paper estimates, to better align some line item Estimates with the way reporting of
2016 Actuals is made in these financial statements.

9) Distribution to owners under budget by $33.9 million (54.6%) due
mainly to landfill levy receipts being below the Estimate by approx. $35
million - refer to Note 4) above.

10) Employee benefits under budget by $3.9 million (10.6%) - refer to
Note 1) above.

11) Supplies and services under budget by $1.7 million (13.4%) due
mainly to the impact of the agency operating in the year with
approximately 10% lower than budgeted FTE and related reduced
expenditure mainly on services and contracts, professional services,
other staff costs and administration costs.

12) Grants and subsidies under budget by $10.3 million (42.9%) - refer
to Note 2) above.

13) GST payments on purchases under budget by $1.8 million (45.0%)
due mainly to lower than budgeted grants and subsidies expenditure
(GST impact - approx. $1 million) and supplies and services (GST
impact - approx. $0.2 million) as well as payment timing movements
between this year and the prior year - refer to Notes 2) and 11) above.

14) User charges and fees under budget by $2.5 million (10.0%) - refer
to Note 3) above.

15) Landfill levy under budget by $35 million (33.7%) - refer to Note 4)
above.

16) GST receipts from taxation authority under budget by $1.6 million
(42.3%) due mainly to lower than budgeted grants and subsidies and
supplies and services payments - refer to Note 11) above. Receivables 
movements with the taxation authority between the current and prior
year also impacted.

D) Distribution to owners increased by $12.4 million (78.8%) due mainly
to an increase in the amount of landfill levy cash received in the year. 

E) Supplies and services decreased by $1.6 million (12.9%) - refer to
Note 11) above.
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F) Grants and subsidies increased by a net $1.5 million (11.9%) due
mainly to the increase of WARR Account expenditure ($5.2 million) with
a decrease in both CSMA - remediation works Bellevue site in 2015, not
recurring ($2.4 million) and LEED ($1.3 million) grants and subsidies
expenditure.

G) Landfill levy increased by $15.9 million (30.0%) due mainly to a
progressive increase in landfill levy rates against the impacts of state
wide lower economic activity.

H) Other receipts decreased by $1.7 million (28.1%) due mainly to lower
receipts related to environmental offsets activity - Main Roads WA -
Gateway occurring in the prior year ($1.8 million).
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35 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Financial risk management objectives and policies

Financial instruments held by the Department are cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and 
cash equivalents, receivables, and payables. The Department has limited exposure to financial 
risks. The Department’s overall risk management program focuses on managing the risks identified 
below.

Credit risk
Credit risk arises when there is the possibility of the Department’s receivables defaulting on their 
contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Department. 

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period in relation to each class of 
recognised financial assets is the gross carrying amount of those assets inclusive of any allowance 
for impairment as shown in the table at note 35(c) ‘Financial instrument disclosures’ and note 
18 ‘Receivables’.

Credit risk associated with the Department’s financial assets is minimal because the main 
receivable is the amounts receivable for services (holding account). For receivables other than 
government, the Department trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties. The 
Department has policies in place to ensure that sales of products and services are made to 
customers with an appropriate credit history. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an 
ongoing basis with the result that the Department’s exposure to bad debts is minimal. At the end of 
the reporting period there were no significant concentrations of credit risk.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk arises when the Department is unable to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. 

The Department is exposed to liquidity risk through its trading in the normal course of business.

The Department has appropriate procedures to manage cash flows including drawdown of 
appropriations by monitoring forecast cash flows to ensure that sufficient funds are available to 
meet its commitments.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT REGULATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2016
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Market risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates and interest
rates will affect the Department’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.

The Department does not trade in foreign currency and is not materially exposed to other price 
risks. 

(b) Categories of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of each of the following categories of financial assets and financial liabilities 
at the end of the reporting period are:

2016
$000

          2015   
$000

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,207      4,001

Restricted cash and cash 
equivalents

50,141 37,966

Receivables (a) 18,818 19,094

Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities measured 
at amortised cost

869 2,792

(a) The amount of receivables excludes GST recoverable from the ATO (statutory receivable).
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c) Financial instrument disclosures

Credit risk

Ageing analysis of financial assets

Past due but not impaired
Not

past due Impaired
Carrying and not Up to 1-3   3 months More than financial
Amount impaired 1 month months to I year 1-5 years 5 years assets

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2016
Cash and cash equivalents 1,207 1,207 - - - - - -
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 50,141 50,141 - - - - - -
Receivables (a) 17,519 17,367 25 - 127 - - -
Amounts receivable for services 1,299 1,299 - - - - - -

70,166 70,014 25 - 127 - - -

2015
Cash and cash equivalents 4,001 4,001 - - - - - -
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 37,966 37,966 - - - - - -
Receivables (a) 18,228 17,881 263 69 15 - - -
Amounts receivable for services 866 866 - - - - - -

61,061 60,714 263 69 15 - - -

(a) The amount of receivables excludes the GST recoverable from the ATO (statutory receivable).

The Department does not hold any collateral as security or other credit enhancement relating to the financial assets it holds.

The following table details the Department's maximum exposure to credit risk and the ageing analysis of financial assets. The Department’s maximum
exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period is the carrying amount of the financial assets as shown below. The table discloses the ageing of
financial assets that are past due but not impaired and impaired financial assets. The table is based on information provided to senior management of
the Department. 
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Liquidity risk and interest rate exposure

Interest rate exposure and maturity analysis of financial assets and financial liabilities

Weighted
Average Variable Non-
Effective Carrying interest interest Nominal Up to 1-3  3 months More than

Interest Rate Amount rate bearing Amount 1 month months to 1 year 1-5 years 5 years
% $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2016
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2.3 1,207 1,207 - 1,207 1,207 - - - -
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 2.3 50,141 50,141 - 50,141 50,141 - - -
Receivables (a) - 17,519 - 17,519 17,519 17,519 - - - -
Amounts receivable for services - 1,299 - 1,299 1,299 - - - 1,299 -

70,166 51,348 18,818 70,166 68,867 - - 1,299 -

Financial Liabilities
Payables - 869 - 869 869 869 - - - -

869 - 869 869 869 - - - -

(a) The amount of receivables excludes the GST recoverable from the ATO (statutory receivable).

The following table details the Department's interest rate exposure and the contractual maturity analysis of financial assets and financial liabilities. The 
maturity analysis section includes interest and principal cash flows. The interest rate exposure section analyses only the carrying amounts of each item. 

Maturity datesInterest rate exposure
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Interest rate exposure and maturity analysis of financial assets and financial liabilities

Weighted
Average Variable Non-
Effective Carrying interest interest Nominal Up to 1 1-3  3 months More than

Interest Rate Amount rate bearing Amount month months to 1 year 1-5 years 5 years
% $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2015
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2.7 4,001 4,001 - 4,001 4,001 - - - -
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 2.7 37,966 37,966 - 37,966 36,892 - 1,074 -
Receivables (a) - 18,228 - 18,228 18,228 18,288 - - - -
Amounts receivable for services - 866 - 866 866 - - - 866 -

61,061 41,967 19,094 61,061 59,181 - 1,074 866 -

Financial Liabilities
Payables - 2,792 - 2,792 2,792 2,792 - - - -

2,792 - 2,792 2,792 2,792 - - - -

(a) The amount of receivables excludes the GST recoverable from the ATO (statutory receivable).

Interest rate exposure Maturity dates
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Interest rate sensitivity analysis

- 100 basis points   + 100 basis points
Carrying
amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000
2016
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,207 (12) (12) 12 12
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 50,141 (501) (501) 501 501

Financial Liabilities - - - - -

Total Increase/(Decrease) (513) (513) 513 513

- 100 basis points   + 100 basis points
Carrying
amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000
2015
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4,001 (40) (40) 40 40
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 37,966 (380) (380) 380 380

Financial Liabilities - - - - -

Total Increase/(Decrease) (420) (420) 420 420

Fair values
The financial assets and liabilities recognised in the Statement of Financial Position, whether they are carried at cost or fair value, 
are recognised at amounts that represent a reasonable approximation of fair value unless otherwise stated in the applicable notes.

The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the Department's financial assets and financial liabilities at the end of the 
reporting period on the surplus for the period and equity for a 1% change in interest rates. It is assumed that the change in interest rates is held constant 
throughout the reporting period. 
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36 REMUNERATION OF SENIOR OFFICERS

Remuneration Band ($) 2016 2015
60,001 - 70,000 1 1
80,001 - 90,000 -  1
100,001 - 110,000 -  1
150,001 - 160,000 1 - 
180,001 - 190,000 1 - 
210,001 - 220,000 1 2
230,001 - 240,000 1 - 
330,001 - 340,000 1 - 
340,001 - 350,000 -  1

$000 $000
Base remuneration and superannuation 1,139 972
Annual leave and long service leave accruals (2) (7)
Other benefits 60 57
Total remuneration of senior officers 1,197 1,022

37 REMUNERATION OF AUDITOR

2016 2015
$000 $000

95 97

38 RELATED AND AFFILIATED BODIES

39 SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS
Contaminated Sites Management Account (a)

2016 2015
$000 $000

Balance at start of period 1,326 3,269
Receipts 478 512
Payments (32) (2,455)
Balance at end of period 1,772 1,326

Remuneration paid or payable to the Auditor General in respect of the 
audit for the current financial year is as follows:

Auditing the accounts, financial statements and key 
performance indicators

The purpose of the account is to enable investigation or remediation of any site
where the State or a public authority (excluding Local Government) is responsible
for remediation. The account also funds the Department's costs of investigation and
ensuring compliance with notices.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT REGULATION

The number of senior officers whose total of fees, salaries, superannuation, non-
monetary benefits and other benefits for the financial year fall within the following 
bands are:

The Department does not provide any assistance to other agencies which would 
deem them to be regarded as related or affiliated bodies under the definitions 
included in Treasurer's Instruction 951.

Total remuneration includes the superannuation expense incurred by 
the Department in respect of senior officers.
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Waste Avoidance and Resource Recovery Account (a)

2016 2015
$000 $000

Balance at start of period 20,628 16,114
Receipts 26,882 16,043
Payments (17,112) (11,529)
Balance at end of period 30,398 20,628

(a) Established under section 16(1)(b) of FMA.

40 INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORIES ACCOUNT

2016 2015
$000 $000

Balance at start of period 72 52
Receipts 255 257
Payments (265) (237)
Balance at end of period 62 72

41 SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(a) Write-offs

(b) Losses through theft, defaults and other causes

(c) Gifts of public property
The Department had no gifts of public property during the financial year.

The Department had no losses through theft, defaults and other causes during the 
financial year. 

The Department had one minor write off of $276 (2015 : $537) for bad debts, 
revenue, debts due to the State, public or other property during the financial year. 

The purpose of the account is to: encourage the conservation of resources and
energy through waste reduction and recycling; to promote, support and encourage
viable alternatives to landfill disposal of waste; to encourage applied research and
the development of appropriate waste management, waste reduction and recycling
infrastructure and markets. The account is used to fund nominated programs and
other waste management initiatives approved by the Minister for the Environment on
the advice of the Waste Authority of Western Australia.  

The purpose of the account is to account for Commonwealth funds for service
delivery arrangements for services by the Department to the Indian Ocean
Territories.
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42 DISCLOSURE OF ADMINISTERED INCOME AND EXPENSES BY SERVICE

Environmental Environment Waste
Regulation Policy Strategies Total

2016 2016 2016 2016
$000 $000 $000 $000

INCOME FROM ADMINISTERED ITEMS

Income
For transfer:
Regulatory fees and fines 189 - - 189
Total administered income 189 - - 189

Expenses
Transfer payments (a) 189 - - 189
Total administered expenses 189 - - 189

(a) Transfer payments represent the transfer of non-retainable regulatory fees to the Consolidated Account.

After reviewing its Outcome Based Management structure, including KPIs, the Department now 
reports on the above three new Services. Comparative reporting for the previous year is on the 
following page. Refer also to Note 2(c).
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42 (Continued) DISCLOSURE OF ADMINISTERED INCOME AND EXPENSES BY SERVICE

Environmental
Sustainability

Environmental and Climate
Regulation Change Total

2015 2015 2015
$000 $000 $000

INCOME FROM ADMINISTERED ITEMS
Income
For transfer:
Regulatory fees and fines 5 - 5
Total administered income 5 - 5

Expenses
Transfer payments (a) 5 - 5
Total administered expenses 5 - 5

(a) Transfer payments represent the transfer of non-retainable regulatory fees to the Consolidated Account.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT REGULATION

The above is a record of the previous year's Services reporting. From 2016, three new Services are being 
reported, based on a Departmental Outcome Based Management and KPI structure review.
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43 EXPLANATORY STATEMENT FOR ADMINISTERED ITEMS

Variance Variance 
between between actual

Variance Estimate Actual Actual estimate and results for 2016
Note 2016 2016 2015 actual and 2015
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

INCOME FROM ADMINISTERED ITEMS

Income
For transfer:
Regulatory fees and fines 1,A 30 189 5 159 184
Total administered income 30 189 5 159 184

Expenses
Transfer payments 2,B 30 189 5 159 184
Total administered expenses 30 189 5 159 184

Major Estimate and Actual (2016) Variance Narratives

Major Actual (2016) and Comparative (2015) Variance Narratives

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT REGULATION

All variances between estimates (original budget) and actual results for 2016, and between the actual results for 2016 and 2015 
are shown below. Narratives are provided for key variances, which are generally greater than 5% and $100.

1) Regulatory fees and fines over budget by $159k (530%) due mainly to an increase in 
modified penalties and infringements raised in the year. 8 modified penalties produced the 
majority of revenue in 2015-16 where none had been included in the estimate for the year.

A) Regulatory fees and fines increased by $184k (3,680%) due mainly to revenue from 8 
modified penalties in the year, with no comparable revenue in the prior year, there being only 
small infringement income in 2014-15.

2) Transfer payments over budget by $159k (530%) - refer to 1) above. All of the above income 
received, being administered on behalf of Government, was transferred by the Department to 
the Consolidated Account.  

B) Transfer payments increased by $184k (3,680%) - refer to A) above. All of the above income 
received, being administered on behalf of Government, was transferred by the Department to 
the Consolidated Account.  
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